LCD MODULE SPECIFICATION
         Model : MI0570KT
 Revision  1.4
 Engineering
 Date
 Our Reference
MULTI-INNO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
TFT Module Specification

 10. OPTICAL CHARACTERISTIC  12
 11. QUALITY ASSURANCE  15
 12. LOT NUMBERING SYSTEM  16
 13. LCM NUMBERING SYSTEM  16
 14. PRECAUTIONS IN USE LCM  17
 15. OUTLINE DRAWING  18
 16. PACKAGE INFORMATION  19
Customer Companies R&D Dept. Q.C. Dept. Eng. Dept. Prod. Dept.
Approved by  Version: Issued Date: Sheet Code: Total Pages:
1.4
2008/5/21  19
P.1 MULTI-INNO TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
MODULE NO.:   MI0570KT Ver 1.4
2. RECORD OF REVISION
Rev Date  Item Page Comment
1 7/FEB/07   Initial preliminary
MI0570KT
1.1 8/JUN/07 4,5,6,7,8
,9,15
3,4,5,6,
7,9,10,18
1.Change P/N to MI0570KT
2. Change viewing angle direction from 6 o’clock to 12 o’clock.
3.modify dimension 5.8(D) to 7Max.(T).
4.Add absolute maximum ratings.
5.modify electrical characteristics.
6.modify block diagram.
7.modify pin connections.
8.modify input signal timing specification.
9.modify optical characteristics.
10.modify outline drawing , change pin 4~6 from VCC to
VLED.
11. Change outline drawing.
1.2 9/AUG/07 4,6,9.2.1
,10,15
3,6,10,12
,18
1.Add Weight.
2.Add Power Supply Current for LCD.
3.Add Power Supply Current for LED.
4.Add LED life time 25000 hours(typ.).
5. modify Sync mode timing waveform.
6. Add Chromaticity data.
7.Change OUTLINE DRAWING.
1.3 29/NOV/07 6,16 3,19
1. Modify LED life time 25000hours to LED Dice life time
50000hours.
2. Change Note1, ambient temperature: from 25℃to 22℃.
3. Change PACKAGE INFORMATION.
1.4 21/MAY/08 10,15 12,18
Release Rev: A for Production.
1. modify Chromaticity data.
2. Change OUTLINE DRAWING rev:3 to rev: A.
P.2 MULTI-INNO TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
MODULE NO.:   MI0570KT Ver 1.4
3. APPLICATION
 Digital equipments which need color display, such as P.O.S, medical equipments and
industrial equipments.
4. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Specifications Unit
Display resolution  (640X R.G.B) (W) x480(H) dot
Active area 115.2(W) x 86.4(H) mm
Screen size  5.7(Diagonal) inch
Dot pitch  0.06(W) x 0.18(H) mm
Color configuration R.G.B. Stripe
Overall dimension  127 (W) x 98.43(H) x 7 Max.(T) mm
Weight  110 g
Surface treatment Clear
View Angle direction 12 o’clock
Our components and processes are compliant to RoHS standard.
It’s the sunlight readable.
5. ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol MIN. MAX. Unit Remark
Power supply voltage Vcc -0.3 5.0 V

P.15 MULTI-INNO TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
MODULE NO.:   MI0570KT Ver 1.4
12. LOT NUMBERING SYSTEM
           9     7     4     2
                                          Production week number
                                          Production year
13. LCM NUMBERING SYSTEM
P.16 MULTI-INNO TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
MODULE NO.:   MI0570KT Ver 1.4
T
MI:
M I  K  0570
T:    TFT LCD MODULE
0570:    MODULE SIZE
5.7 INCH
K:     MODULE SERIES NUMBER
MULTI-INNO STANDARD MODULE
14. PRECAUTION IN USE LCM
1. LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY (LCD)
LCD is made up of glass, organic sealant, organic fluid, and
polymer based polarizers. The following precautions should be
taken when handing,
(1). Keep the temperature within range of use and storage.
Excessive temperature and humidity could cause polarization
degradation, polarizer peel off or bubble.
(2). Do not contact the exposed polarizers with anything harder
than an HB pencil lead.  To clean dust off the display surface,
wipe gently with cotton, chamois or other soft material soaked in
petroleum benzin.
(3). Wipe off saliva or water drops immediately. Contact with
water over a long period of time may cause polarizer
deformation or color fading, while an active LCD with water
condensation on its surface will cause corrosion of ITO
electrodes.
(4). Glass can be easily chipped or cracked from rough handling,
especially at corners and edges.
(5). Do not drive LCD with DC voltage.
2. Liquid Crystal Display Modules
2.1  Mechanical Considerations
LCM are assembled and adjusted with a high degree of
precision. Avoid excessive shocks and do not make any
alterations or modifications. The following should be noted.
(1). Do not tamper in any way with the tabs on the metal frame.
(2). Do not modify the PCB by drilling extra holes, changing its
outline, moving its components or modifying its pattern.
(3). Do not touch the elastomer connector, especially insert an
backlight panel (for example, EL).
(4). When mounting a LCM make sure that the PCB is not under
any stress such as bending or twisting . Elastomer contacts are
very delicate and missing pixels could result from slight
dislocation of any of the elements.
(5). Avoid pressing on the metal bezel, otherwise the elastomer
connector could be deformed and lose contact, resulting in
missing pixels.
2.2. Static Electricity
LCM contains CMOS LSI’s and the same precaution for such
devices should apply, namely
(1). The operator should be grounded whenever he/she comes
into contact with the module. Never touch any of the conductive
parts such as the LSI pads, the copper leads on the PCB and the
interface terminals with any parts of the human body.
(2). The modules should be kept in antistatic bags or other
containers resistant to static for storage.
(3). Only properly grounded soldering irons should be used.
(4). If an electric screwdriver is used, it should be well grounded
and shielded from commutator sparks.
(5) The normal static prevention measures should be
observed for work clothes and working benches; for the
latter conductive (rubber) mat is recommended.
(6). Since dry air is inductive to statics, a relative
humidity of 50-60% is recommended.
2.3   Soldering
(1). Solder only to the I/O terminals.
(2). Use only soldering irons with proper grounding and